
 
 

 
 

COACHELLA VALLEY CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
FINANCE COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 26, 2021 
3:00 PM 

 
Pursuant to Governor Newsom’s Executive Order N-29-20  
(March 18, 2020), the Finance Committee meeting will only 

be conducted via video/teleconferencing. 
 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR ELECTRONIC PARTICIPATION 
 

Join Zoom Meeting: 
 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82328066934?pwd=T1dZZjNXVTQrRno1ZmlLclhlS0lBUT09 
 

Meeting ID: 823 2806 6934 
Password: 904389 

 
One tap mobile 

+16699009128,,82328066934# US (San Jose) 
 

Dial by your location 
+1 669 900 9128 US (San Jose) 

 
Meeting ID: 823 2806 6934 

 
THIS MEETING IS HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE. 

ACTION MAY RESULT ON ANY ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA. 
 
 
 
 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82328066934?pwd=T1dZZjNXVTQrRno1ZmlLclhlS0lBUT09


 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER / ROLL CALL 
 

A. Member Roster P3 
 

 
2. PUBLIC COMMENTS ON AGENDA ITEMS 

 
This is the time and place for members of the public to address the Finance 
Committee on agenda items. At the discretion of the Chair, comments may be 
taken at the time items are presented. Please limit comments to three (3) minutes. 

 
 
3. DISCUSSION /ACTION  
                                                         

A. Final Comprehensive Audited Financial Report and Statement on Auditing  P4 
Standards (SAS) 114 Letter for Fiscal Year 2019/20 – Claude T. Kilgore 
 
Recommendation:  Recommend the Commission receive and file the 
reports for Fiscal Year 2019/20 
 

   
4. PUBLIC COMMENTS ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS 

 
This is the time and place for members of the public to address the Finance 
Committee on items of general interest within the purview of this committee.  
Please limit comments to two (2) minutes. 
 
 

5. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

Upcoming Zoom Meetings: 
 
Coachella Valley Conservation Commission – March 11, 2021 at 10:30 a.m. 
 

 
6. ADJOURNMENT 
 



Item 1A 

 

City of Coachella Mayor Steven Hernandez     

City of Desert Hot Springs Councilmember Gary Gardner     

City of Indian Wells Finance Director Kevin McCarthy 

City of La Quinta Mayor Linda Evans 
  

Staff  
Tom Kirk, Executive Director 

Claude Kilgore, CVCC Auditor 
Katie Barrows, Director of Energy & Environmental Resources 

 
Coachella Valley Conservation Commission 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 
Member Roster 



ITEM 3A 
Coachella Valley Conservation 

Finance Committee 
February 26, 2021 

 
 

Staff Report 
 
Subject: Final Comprehensive Audited Financial Report and Statement on Auditing 

Standards (SAS) 114 Letter for Fiscal Year 2019/20 
 
Contact: Claude T. Kilgore, CVCC Auditor (ckilgore@cvag.org) 
 
  
 
Recommendation: Recommend the Commission receive and file the reports for Fiscal Year 
2019/20 
 
Background: The accounting firm of Lance, Soll & Lunghard, LLP performed the annual audit 
over the financial statements, footnotes, and related assertions of CVCC and has issued an 
unmodified audit opinion over such attributes – consistent with prior years. In addition, the auditors 
did not detect any material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal controls over 
financial reporting during their audit and there were no material audit adjustments detected during 
the audit fieldwork process. 
 
The audit was conducted in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. As such, the auditors 
provide reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free of material misstatement.  
 
The independent auditors will be attending the finance committee meeting to present their 
required communications under SAS 114 to Those Charged with Governance of the Commission.  
 
Fiscal Analysis: No financial impact. 
 
Attachments:  
Comprehensive Audited Financial Report 

SAS 114 Letter 

mailto:ckilgore@cvag.org
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To the Commission Members 
Coachella Valley Conservation Commission 
Palm Desert, California 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated  
January 11, 2021, on our consideration of the Commission’s internal control over financial reporting and 
on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Commission’s internal control over financial reporting or on 
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with  
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Commission’s internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance. 

 
Brea, California 
January 11, 2021 
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COACHELLA VALLEY CONSERVATION COMMISSION

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2020
(WITH COMPARATIVE PRIOR YEAR INFORMATION)

2020 2019
Assets:
Cash and investments 25,379,955$      22,737,217$      
Interest receivable 56,592               134,317             
Deposits 16,055               -                         
Due from other governments 1,309,727          1,057,809          
Land 71,968,512        70,114,027        

Total Assets 98,730,841        94,043,370        

Liabilities:
Accounts payable 60,264               45,116               
Due to other governments 415,370             357,465             

Total Liabilities 475,634             402,581             

Net Position:
Investment in capital assets 71,968,512        70,114,027        
Restricted:

Endowment 9,393,466          8,248,553          
Management and monitoring 7,424,734          6,256,947          
Land acquisition 8,773,518          8,518,867          

Unrestricted 694,977             502,395             
Total Net Position 98,255,207$      93,640,789$      

Governmental Activities

See Accompanying Notes to Financial Statements
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COACHELLA VALLEY CONSERVATION COMMISSION

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
JUNE 30, 2020
(WITH COMPARATIVE PRIOR YEAR INFORMATION)

Operating Capital
Charges for Contributions Contributions

Expenses Services and Grants and Grants 2020 2019
Governmental Activities:
Administrative 266,679$          -$                    1,457,126$      -$                     1,190,447$        660,399$           
Biological monitoring and

land management program 1,267,042         -                      1,570,831        2,514,324        2,818,113          5,610,781          
Total Governmental Activities 1,533,721$       -$                    3,027,957$      2,514,324$      4,008,560          6,271,180          

General Revenues:
Investment income 386,093             663,872             
Other revenues 219,765             4,080                 

Total General Revenues 605,858             667,952             
Change in Net Position 4,614,418          6,939,132          

Net Position - Beginning 93,640,789        86,701,657        
Net Position - Ending 98,255,207$      93,640,789$      

 Program Revenues 

Functions/Programs
 Governmental Activities 

 Net (Expenses) Revenues and 
Changes in Net Position 

See Accompanying Notes to Financial Statements
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COACHELLA VALLEY CONSERVATION COMMISSION

BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS       
JUNE 30, 2020
(WITH COMPARATIVE PRIOR YEAR INFORMATION)

General
Assets:
Cash and Investments 8,974,833$        820,552$           8,477,669$        5,001,822$        
Interest Receivable 20,751                2,107                  19,943                11,759                
Deposits -                          -                          16,055                -                          
Due from other governments 879,473              73,143                357,111              -                          
Due from other funds -                          -                          -                          -                          

Total Assets 9,875,057$        895,802$           8,870,778$        5,013,581$        

Liabilities and Fund Balances:
Liabilities:

Accounts payable 7,869$                2,584$                10,960$              -$                        
Due to other governments 108,026              217,656              86,300                -                          
Due to other funds -                          -                          -                          -                          

Total Liabilities 115,895              220,240              97,260                -                          

Fund Balances:
Restricted:

Endowment 9,064,185          -                          -                          -                          
Management and monitoring -                          675,562              -                          5,013,581          
Land acquisition -                          -                          8,773,518          -                          

Unassigned 694,977              -                          -                          -                          
Total Fund Balances 9,759,162          675,562              8,773,518          5,013,581          
Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 9,875,057$        895,802$           8,870,778$        5,013,581$        

 Management 
and Monitoring 

 Land 
Acquisition 

 Management 
Contingency 

Special Revenue Funds

See Accompanying Notes to Financial Statements
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COACHELLA VALLEY CONSERVATION COMM

BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2020
(WITH COMPARATIVE PRIOR YEAR INFORMA

Assets:
Cash and Investments
Interest Receivable
Deposits
Due from other governments
Due from other funds

Total Assets

Liabilities and Fund Balances:
Liabilities:

Accounts payable
Due to other governments
Due to other funds

Total Liabilities

Fund Balances:
Restricted:

Endowment
Management and monitoring
Land acquisition

Unassigned
Total Fund Balances
Total Liabilities and Fund Balances

  

Special 
Revenue Fund

Other
Governmental

Funds 2020 2019

1,240,072$        865,007$          25,379,955$      22,737,217$      
-                          2,032                56,592                134,317              
-                          -                        16,055                -                          
-                          -                        1,309,727          1,057,809          
-                          -                        -                          4,820                  

1,240,072$        867,039$          26,762,329$      23,934,163$      

38,851$              -$                      60,264$              45,116$              
3,388                  -                        415,370              357,465              

-                          -                        -                          4,820                  
42,239                -                        475,634              407,401              

-                          329,281            9,393,466          8,248,553          
1,197,833          537,758            7,424,734          6,256,947          

-                          -                        8,773,518          8,518,867          
-                          -                        694,977              502,395              

1,197,833          867,039            26,286,695        23,526,762        
1,240,072$        867,039$          26,762,329$      23,934,163$      

 In-Lieu Fee 
 Total Governmental Funds 

See Accompanying Notes to Financial Statements
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COACHELLA VALLEY CONSERVATION COMMISSION

RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET
TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2020

Fund balances of governmental funds 26,286,695$      

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are different because:

Capital assets, such as land, used in governmental activities are not financial resources and,
therefore, are not reported in the funds. 71,968,512        

Net Position of Governmental Activities 98,255,207$      

See Accompanying Notes to Financial Statements
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COACHELLA VALLEY CONSERVATION COMMISSION

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
(WITH COMPARATIVE PRIOR YEAR INFORMATION)

      

     General    
Revenues:
Development mitigation fees -$                        457,474$           2,233,549$        -$                        
Agencies mitigation fees 1,005,500          17,841                87,106                -                          
Tipping Fees 451,626              -                          -                          -                          
Grants -                          38,192                193,669              -                          
Investment Income 141,703              14,301                134,503              81,450                
Miscellaneous -                          -                          -                          -                          

Total Revenues 1,598,829          527,808              2,648,827          81,450                

Expenditures:
Current:

Administrative fees -                          4,575                  20,960                -                          
Insurance 9,295                  -                          -                          -                          
Per diem 4,275                  -                          -                          -                          
General and office expenses 4,406                  15,903                -                          -                          
Professional services 31,277                7,853                  42,150                -                          
Consultants 217,426              582,582              242,863              -                          
Land Improvements -                          5,293                  233,718              -                          
Equipment -                          8,987                  -                          -                          

Capital outlay -                          -                          1,854,485          -                          
Total Expenditures 266,679              625,193              2,394,176          -                          
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures 1,332,150          (97,385)              254,651              81,450                

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers in -                          5,293                  -                          -                          
Transfers out -                          -                          -                          (5,293)                

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) -                          5,293                  -                          (5,293)                
Net Change in Fund Balances 1,332,150          (92,092)              254,651              76,157                

Fund Balance - Beginning 8,427,012          767,654              8,518,867          4,937,424          
Fund Balance - Ending 9,759,162$        675,562$           8,773,518$        5,013,581$        

 Management 
and Monitoring 

 Land 
Acquisition 

 Management 
Contingency 

Special Revenue Funds

See Accompanying Notes to Financial Statements
16



COACHELLA VALLEY CONSERVATION COMMISSION

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
(WITH COMPARATIVE PRIOR YEAR INFORMATION)

 
Revenues:
Development mitigation fees
Agencies mitigation fees
Tipping Fees
Grants
Investment Income 
Miscellaneous

Total Revenues

Expenditures:
Current:

Administrative fees
Insurance
Per diem
General and office expenses
Professional services
Consultants
Land Improvements
Equipment 

Capital outlay
Total Expenditures
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers in
Transfers out

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Net Change in Fund Balances

Fund Balance - Beginning
Fund Balance - Ending

  

Special 
Revenue Fund

Other
Governmental

Funds 2020 2019

-$                        -$                        2,691,023$        4,454,268$        
1,057,324          -                          2,167,771          651,719              

-                          -                          451,626              447,731              
-                          -                          231,861              2,882,207          

62                       14,074                386,093              663,872              
219,765              -                          219,765              4,080                  

1,277,151          14,074                6,148,139          9,103,877          

-                          -                          25,535                44,542                
-                          -                          9,295                  10,742                
-                          -                          4,275                  5,250                  

1,314                  -                          21,623                10,033                
-                          -                          81,280                211,293              

100,844              -                          1,143,715          1,565,536          
-                          -                          239,011              313,091              
-                          -                          8,987                  4,258                  
-                          -                          1,854,485          4,355,285          

102,158              -                          3,388,206          6,520,030          

1,174,993          14,074                2,759,933          2,583,847          

-                          -                          5,293                  509,676              
-                          -                          (5,293)                (509,676)            
-                          -                          -                          -                          

1,174,993          14,074                2,759,933          2,583,847          

22,840                852,965              23,526,762        20,942,915        
1,197,833$        867,039$           26,286,695$      23,526,762$      

 Total Governmental Funds 
 In-Lieu Fee 

See Accompanying Notes to Financial Statements
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COACHELLA VALLEY CONSERVATION COMMISSION

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds 2,759,933$        

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the 
statement of activities, the costs of these assets is allocated over their estimated
useful lives and reported as depreciation expense (if applicable). This is amount of
capital outlays during the year, as the Commission holds no assets being depreciated. 1,854,485          

Change in Net Position of Governmental Activities 4,614,418$        

See Accompanying Notes to Financial Statements
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deferred outflows of resources
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N/A - Not Applicable
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Primary Liability Program 
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COACHELLA VALLEY CONSERVATION COMMISSION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

Variance with
 Final Budget

Budget Amounts Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Revenues:
Agencies mitigation fees 500,000$           500,000$           1,005,500$        505,500$           
Tipping fees 432,300             432,300             451,626             19,326               
Investment income 147,375             147,375             141,703             (5,672)                

Total Revenues 1,079,675          1,079,675          1,598,829          519,154             

Expenditures:
Insurance 9,295                 9,295                 9,295                 -                        
Per diem 10,200               10,200               4,275                 5,925                 
General and office expenses 9,047                 9,047                 4,406                 4,641                 
Professional services 39,903               39,903               31,277               8,626                 
Consultants 285,913             285,913             217,426             68,487               

Total Expenditures 354,358             354,358             266,679             87,679               
Excess of Revenues over Expenditures 725,317             725,317             1,332,150          606,833             

Other Financing (Uses):
Transfers out (452,621)            (452,621)            -                        452,621             

Total Other Financing (Uses) (452,621)            (452,621)            -                        452,621             
Net Change in Fund Balance 272,696$           272,696$           1,332,150          1,059,454$        

Fund Balance - Beginning 8,427,012          
Fund Balance - Ending 9,759,162$        
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COACHELLA VALLEY CONSERVATION COMMISSION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
MANAGEMENT AND MONITORING
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

Variance with
 Final Budget

Budget Amounts Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Revenues:
Development mitigation fees 306,000$           306,000$           457,474$           151,474$           
Agencies mitigation fees -                        -                        17,841               17,841               
Grants 355,320             355,320             38,192               (317,128)            
Investment income 8,660                 8,660                 14,301               5,641                 

Total Revenues 669,980             669,980             527,808             (142,172)            

Expenditures:
Administrative fees 3,060                 3,060                 4,575                 (1,515)                
General and office expenses 500                    500                    15,903               (15,403)              
Professional services 5,000                 5,000                 7,853                 (2,853)                
Consultants 1,135,586          1,135,586          582,582             553,004             
Land improvements 2,000,000          2,000,000          5,293                 1,994,707          
Equipment -                        -                        8,987                 (8,987)                

Total Expenditures 3,144,146          3,144,146          625,193             2,518,953          
Deficiency of Revenues under Expenditures (2,474,166)         (2,474,166)         (97,385)              2,376,781          

Other Financing Sources:
Transfers in 2,452,621          2,452,621          5,293                 (2,447,328)         

Total Other Financing Sources 2,452,621          2,452,621          5,293                 (2,447,328)         
Net Change in Fund Balance (21,545)$            (21,545)$            (92,092)              (70,547)$            

Fund Balance - Beginning 767,654             
Fund Balance - Ending 675,562$           
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COACHELLA VALLEY CONSERVATION COMMISSION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
LAND ACQUISITION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

Variance with
 Final Budget

Budget Amounts Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Revenues:
Development mitigation fees 1,494,000$        1,494,000$        2,233,549$        739,549$           
Agencies mitigation fees -                        -                        87,106               87,106               
Grants 2,374,056          2,374,056          193,669             (2,180,387)         
Investment income 100,000             100,000             134,503             34,503               

Total Revenues 3,968,056          3,968,056          2,648,827          (1,319,229)         

Expenditures:
Administrative Fees 14,940               14,940               20,960               (6,020)                
General and office expenses 500                    500                    -                        500                    
Professional Services 176,500             176,500             42,150               134,350             
Consultants 315,741             315,741             242,863             72,878               
Land improvements 500,000             500,000             233,718             266,282             
Capital outlay 8,000,000          8,000,000          1,854,485          6,145,515          

Total Expenditures 9,007,681          9,007,681          2,394,176          6,613,505          
Net Change in Fund Balance (5,039,625)$       (5,039,625)$       254,651             5,294,276$        

Fund Balance - Beginning 8,518,867          
Fund Balance - Ending 8,773,518$        
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COACHELLA VALLEY CONSERVATION COMMISSION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
MANAGEMENT CONTINGENCY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

Variance with
 Final Budget

Budget Amounts Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Revenues:
Investment income 70,000$             70,000$             81,450$             11,450$             

Total Revenues 70,000               70,000               81,450               11,450               

Other Financing (Uses):
Transfers out (2,000,000)         (2,000,000)         (5,293)                1,994,707          

Total Other Financing (Uses) (2,000,000)         (2,000,000)         (5,293)                1,994,707          
Net Change in Fund Balance (1,930,000)$       (1,930,000)$       76,157               2,006,157$        

Fund Balance - Beginning 4,937,424          
Fund Balance - Ending 5,013,581$        
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COACHELLA VALLEY CONSERVATION COMMISSION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
IN LIEU FEE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

Variance with
 Final Budget

Budget Amounts Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Revenues:
Agencies mitigation fees -$                      -$                      1,057,324$        1,057,324$        
Investment income 10                      10                      62                      52                      
Miscellaneous -                        -                        219,765             219,765             

Total Revenues 10                      10                      1,277,151          1,277,141          

Expenditures:
General and office expenses 575                    575                    1,314                 (739)                  
Consultants 37,971               37,971               100,844             (62,873)              

Total Expenditures 38,546               38,546               102,158             (63,612)              
Net Change in Fund Balance (38,536)$            (38,536)$            1,174,993          1,213,529$        

Fund Balance - Beginning 22,840               
Fund Balance - Ending 1,197,833$        
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COACHELLA VALLEY CONSERVATION COMMISSION

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS     
JUNE 30, 2020

Total
Governmental

Funds
Assets:
Cash and investments 328,509$           536,498$           865,007$           
Interest receivable 772                    1,260                 2,032                 

Total Assets 329,281$           537,758$           867,039$           

Fund Balances:
Restricted:

Endowment 329,281$           -$                       329,281$           
Management and monitoring -                         537,758             537,758             

Total Fund Balances 329,281$           537,758$           867,039$           

 Lizard 
Endowment 

 Travertine 
Point 

Monitoring 

Special Revenue Funds
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COACHELLA VALLEY CONSERVATION COMMISSION

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES,
EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS     
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

Total
Governmental

 Funds
Revenues:
Investment Income 5,345$               8,729$               14,074$             

Total Revenues 5,345                 8,729                 14,074               
Net Change in Fund Balances 5,345                 8,729                 14,074               

Fund Balance - Beginning 323,936             529,029             852,965             
Fund Balance - Ending 329,281$           537,758$           867,039$           

 Lizard 
Endowment 

 Travertine 
Point 

Monitoring 

Special Revenue Funds
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL 
OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 

BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
To the Commission Members 
Coachella Valley Conservation Commission 
Palm Desert, California  
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental 
activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Coachella Valley 
Conservation Commission (the Commission), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2020, and the related 
notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Commission’s basic financial statements, 
and have issued our report thereon dated January 11, 2021. 
 
Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Commission’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Commission’s internal control. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Commission’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s 
financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant 
deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a 
material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or, significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses 
may exist that have not been identified. 
 
Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Commission’s financial statements are free 
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material 
effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was 
not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests 
disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 
Government Auditing Standards. 

39

 
 
 

  
 

 

 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

203 N. Brea Blvd., Suite 203 Brea, CA 92821 Lance, Soll & Lunghard, LLP Phone: 714.672.0022 



 
To the Commission Members 
Coachella Valley Conservation Commission  
Palm Desert, California 
 

 

Purpose of this Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Commission’s 
internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Commission’s internal control and compliance. 
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 

 
 
Brea, California 
January 11, 2021 
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January 11, 2021 
 
To the Commission Members 
Coachella Valley Conservation Commission 
Palm Desert, California 
 
We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the 
aggregate remaining fund information of the Coachella Valley Conservation Commission  
(the Commission) for the year ended June 30, 2020. Professional standards require that we provide you 
with information about our responsibilities under generally accepted auditing standards,  
Government Auditing Standards and the Uniform Guidance, as well as certain information related to 
the planned scope and timing of our audit. We have communicated such information in our letter to you 
dated July 27, 2020. Professional standards also require that we communicate to you the following 
information related to our audit. 
 
Significant Audit Findings 
 
Qualitative Aspects of Accounting Practices 
 
Management is responsible for the selection and use of appropriate accounting policies. The significant 
accounting policies used by the Commission are described in the notes to the financial statements. No 
new accounting policies were adopted, and the application of existing policies was not changed during 
fiscal year 2019-2020. We noted no transactions entered into by the Commission during the year for 
which there is a lack of authoritative guidance or consensus. All significant transactions have been 
recognized in the financial statements in the proper period. 
 
Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by management and are 
based on management’s knowledge and experience about past and current events and assumptions 
about future events. Certain accounting estimates are particularly sensitive because of their significance 
to the financial statements and because of the possibility that future events affecting them may differ 
significantly from those expected.  
 
Certain financial statement disclosures are particularly sensitive because of their significance to financial 
statement users. The financial statement disclosures are neutral, consistent, and clear. 
 
Difficulties Encountered in Performing the Audit 
 
We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management in performing and completing our 
audit. 
 
Corrected and Uncorrected Misstatements 
 
Professional standards require us to accumulate all known and likely misstatements identified during the 
audit, other than those that are trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate level of management. No 
misstatements were found.  
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To the Commission Members 
Coachella Valley Conservation Commission 
Palm Desert, California 
 
Disagreements with Management 
 
For purposes of this letter, a disagreement with management is a financial accounting, reporting, or 
auditing matter, whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, that could be significant to the financial 
statements or the auditor’s report. We are pleased to report that no such disagreements arose during the 
course of our audit. 
 
Management Representations 
 
We have requested certain representations from management that are included in the management 
representation letter dated January 11, 2021. 
 
Management Consultations with Other Independent Accountants 
 
In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and accounting 
matters, similar to obtaining a “second opinion” on certain situations. If a consultation involves application 
of an accounting principle to the Commission’s financial statements or a determination of the type of 
auditor’s opinion that may be expressed on those statements, our professional standards require the 
consulting accountant to check with us to determine that the consultant has all the relevant facts. To our 
knowledge, there were no such consultations with other accountants. 
 
Other Audit Findings or Issues 
 
We generally discuss a variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles and auditing 
standards, with management each year prior to retention as the Commission’s auditors. However, these 
discussions occurred in the normal course of our professional relationship and our responses were not a 
condition to our retention. 
 
Other Matters 
 
We applied certain limited procedures to the management’s discussion and analysis and the budgetary 
comparison schedules for the General Fund, the Management and Monitoring, Land Acquisition, 
Management Contingency, and In Lieu Fee major special revenue funds which are required 
supplementary information (RSI) that supplements the basic financial statements. Our procedures 
consisted of inquiries of management regarding the methods of preparing the information and comparing 
the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial 
statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We did 
not audit the RSI and do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the RSI.  
 
We were engaged to report on combining fund financial statements, which accompany the basic financial 
statements but are not RSI. With respect to this supplementary information, we made certain inquiries of 
management and evaluated the form, content, and methods of preparing the information to determine 
that the information complies with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America, the method of preparing it has not changed from the prior period, and the information is 
appropriate and complete in relation to our audit of the financial statements. We compared and reconciled 
the supplementary information to the underlying accounting records used to prepare the financial 
statements or to the financial statements themselves.  



 
To the Commission Members 
Coachella Valley Conservation Commission 
Palm Desert, California 
 
New Accounting Standards 
 
The following new Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) pronouncements were effective 
for fiscal year 2019-2020 audit: 
 

GASB Statement No. 95, Postponement of Effective Dates of Certain Authoritative Guidance. 
 

The following pronouncements have been postponed as a temporary relieve to governments and other 
stakeholders in light of the COVID-19 pandemic and the new effective date are reflected in the following 
fiscal years and should be reviewed for proper implementation by management: 

 
Fiscal year 2021 

 
GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities. 
 
GASB Statement No. 90, Majority Equity Interests - an Amendment of GASB Statement Nos. 14 
and 61. 
 

Fiscal year 2022 
 
GASB Statement No. 87, Leases. 
 
GASB Statement No. 89, Accounting for Interest Cost Incurred before the End of a Construction 
Period. 
 

Fiscal year 2023 
 
GASB Statement No. 91, Conduit Debt Obligations. 
 

Restriction on Use 
 
This information is intended solely for the use of Commission Members and management of  
Coachella Valley Conservation Commission and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone 
other than these specified parties. 
 
Very truly yours, 
 

 
Brea, California 
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